
Richard A. Chapkis 
Vice President and General Counsel, Southeast Region 
Legal Department 

.. 

April 23, 2003 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk 
and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Sewice Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

~ ve 
FLTC0007 
201 North Franklin Street (33602) 
Po$ Off ice Box 1 10 
Tampa, Florida 33601 -01 IO 

\ 

Phone 81 3 483-1 256 
Fax 81 3 273-9825 
richard.chapkis Qverizon.com 

a 
2-z 

c 
4 

1 4  

Re: Docket No. 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Under the terms of the FCC's Order approving the Bell AtlantidGTE merger 
(Application of GTE C o p ,  I5 FCC Rcd 14032, June 16, 2000)' The Ultimate 
Connection, L.C. d/b/a DayStar Communications is adopting in Florida the negotiated 
terms of Amendment No. 2 to the Interconnection Agreement between Cooperative 
Communications, Inc. and Verizon New Jersey Inc., f/k/a Bell Atiantic-New Jersey, Inc. 
Enclosed are an original and five copies of the adoption request and amendment. 

Verizon is filing this reqGe3.t for the Commission's acknowledgment, consistent with 
Order number PSC-O1-0603-FOF-TP, issued March 13, 2001. As the Commission 
observed there, the FCC's merger conditions confer no jurisdiction on the Commission 
to approve or deny adoptions, so acknowledgment is the appropriate course. Service 
has been made as indicated on the attached certificate. 

If there are any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 81 3-483-1 256. 

RAC:tas 
E nclos u res 



Jcffrey A. Masoner 
Vice President 
interconnection Services Policy arid Planning 
Wholesale Marketing 

2107 Wilson Boulevard 
Arlington, VA 22201 

Photic 703 974-4610 
Fax 703 974-03 14 
jeffrey.a masoner@verizon.com 

March 27, 2003 

Mr. Alan L. Sanders, Jr. 
President 
The Ultimate Connection, L.C. d/b/a DayStar Cox-xiniunications 
18215 Paulson Drive 
Port Charlotte, FL 33954 

Re: Requested AdoptioIi Under the FCC Merger Conditions 

Dear Mr. Sanders: 

Verizon Florida Inc. (“Verizon”), a Florida corporation, with principal place of business 
at 201 N. Franklin Street, Tampa, FL 33602-5167, has received your letter stating that, 
pursuant to paragraph 3 l(a) of the BA/GTE Merger Conditions (“Merger Conditions”), 
released by the FCC on June 16, 2000 in CC Docket No. 98-184, The Ultimate 
Connection, L.C. d/b/a DayStar Communications (“Daystar Co~n~nunicat ion~“) ,  a Florida 
corporation, with principal place of business at 18215 Paulson Drive, Port Charlotte, FL 
33954, wishes to provide services to customers in Verizon’s service territory in the State 
of Florida by adopting the voluntarily Iiegotiatcd terms of Amendment 2 to the 
In t e rco n nec t i o n Agree ni e n t be t w e e n Coo pe rat i ve Co m mu 11 i cat i o lis, In c. ( ” CC I“) a n d 
Verizon New Jersey Enc., f/k/a Bell Atlantic - New Jersey, Inc. (“Verizon New Jersey”) 
that was approved by the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities as an effective agreement 
in  the State of New Jersey, as such agreement exists on the date hereof after giving effect 
to operation of law (the “Vcrizon New Jersey Coinbinations Terms”). 

1 understand that DayStar Communications has a copy of the Verizon New Jersey 
Combinations Terms which, in any case, are attached hereto as Appendix I. Please note 
the following with respect to DayStar Comn~iinications’ adoption of the Verizon New 
J er se y Co 111 b i na t i o ns Te rni s . b 

1. By DayStar Conimunicat ions’ countersignature on this letter, Daystar 
Co r i i  111 11 11 ica t i o n s he re b y rc p re se n t s a ii d agrees to t 11 e Co I low i ng fo 11 r po i 11 t s : 



(A) DayStar Cornrnunications agrees to be bound by and adopts in the service 
territory of Verizon, the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms, as they 
are in effect on the date hereof after giving effect to operation of law, and 
in applying the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms, agrees that 
DayStar Cornmunications shall be substituted in place of Cooperative 
Cornmunications, Inc. and CCI in the Verizon New Jersey Combinations 
Te rrn s wherever appro p ria t e. 

(B) Notice to DayStar Communications and Verizon as may be required or 
permitted under the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms shall be 
provided as follows: 

To DayStar Corn~nunications: 

Attention: Dennis Osborn 
Director of Administrative Services 
18215 Paulson Drive 
Port Charlotte, FL 33954 
Telephone number: 941/206-78 16 
Facs i m i le Numb e r : 94 1/629 -445 2 
Inter net Address : d . o sb o r n@da y s t ar. net 

To Verizon: 

Director-Contract Performance SL Administration 
Verizon W holesalc Markets 
600 Hidden Ridge, HQEWMNOTICES 
Irving, TX 75038 
TeIephone Number: 972/7 18-5988 
Facsimile Number : 9 72/7 19 - 15 19 
Internet Address : wrnno t ices@ve rizo 11 .com 

with a copy to: 

Vice President arid Associate General Counsel 
Verizon Wholesale Markets 
1515 North Court House Road, Suite 500 
Arlington, VA 22201 
Facsimile: 703/35 1-3664 

(C) DayStar Communications represents arid warrants that it is a certified 
provider of local teiecomrnunicalions service in the State o f  Florida, and 
that its adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Cornbinations Ternis will o d y  
covcr services in the service territory of Verizon i n  the State of Florida. 



(D) In  the event an interconnection agreement between Verizon and DayStar 
Communications is currently in  effect in the State of Florida (the “Original 
ICA”), this adoption shall be an arneiidnient and restatemcnt of the 
Co~nbinations t e r m  and conditions of the Original ICA, and shall replace 
in their entirety the Combinations terms of the Original ICA. This 
adoption is not intended to be, nor-shall it be construed to create, a 
novation or accord and satisfaction with respect to the Original ICA. Any 
outstanding paytnent obligations of the parties that were incurred but not 
fully performed under the Original ICA shall constitute payment 
obligations of the parties under this adoption. 

2. DayStar Communications’ adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations 
Terms shall become effective on April 4, 2003. Verizon shall file this adoptioii 
letter with the Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission”) promptly 
upon receipt of an original of this letter, countersigned by an authorized officer of 
DayStar Cornniuxiications. The term and termination provisions of the 
CCI/Verizon New Jersey agreement shall goverri Days tar Communications’ 
adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms. DayStar 
Cornniunications’ adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms is 
currently scheduled to expire on April 23,2003. 

3. As the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms are being adopted by DayStar 
Communications pursuant to the Merger Conditions, Verizon does not provide thc 
Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms to DayStar Coriirnuriications as cithcr a 
voluntary or negotiated agreement. The filing and performance by Verizon of the 
Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms does not in any way constitute a waiver 
by Verizon of any position as to the Verizori New Jersey Combinations Terms 0 1  

a portion thereof. Nor does i t  constitute a waivcr by Verizon of any rights and 
remedies it may have to seek review of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations 
Terms, or to seek review of any provisions incIuded in these Verizon New Jersey 
Combinations Terms as a result of DayStar Communications’ election pursuant to 
the Merger Conditions. 

4. DayStar Cornniunications’ adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Cornhiriatioris 
Terms pursuant to the Merger Conditions is subject to all of the provisions of such 
Merger Conditions. Please note that the Merger Conditions exclude the following 
provisions from the interstate adoption requirernents: state-specific pricing, state- 
spec i fi c pe r fo r m a nce me a s 11 re s , pro v is io 11s that i nco r po rat c a de t c rm i rial io n 
reached in an arbitration conducted in  the relevant state under 47 U.S.C. Section 
252 and provisions that incorporate the results of negotiations with a state 
commission or telecommuriications carrier outsidc of thc negotiation I)”xures 
of 47 U.S.C. Sectiori 252(a)( 1). Verizon, however, does not oppose DayStar 
Co~nmunications’ adoption of the Verizori New Jersey Combinations Ternis at 
this time, sutiject to the f’oIlo4ing reservations and exclusions: 

3 



Verizon’s standard pricing schedule for interconnection agreements in 
Florida (as such schedute may be amended from time to time) (attached as 
Appendix 2 hereto), which includes (without limitation) rates €or 
reciprocal compensation, shall apply to DayStar Communications’ 
adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms. DayStar 
Communications should note that the aforementioned pricing schedule 
may contain rates for certain services the terms for which are not included 
in the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms or that are otherwise not 
part of this adoption. In an effort to expedite the adoption process, 
Verizon has not deleted such rates from the pricing schedule. However, 
the inclusion of such rates in no way obligates Verizon to provide the 
subject services and in no way waives Verizon’s rights under the Merger 
Conditions. 

Days tar Communications’ adoption of the Verizon New Jersey 
Combinations Terms shall not obligate Verizon to provide any 
interconnection arrangement or unbundled network element unless it is 
feasible to provide given the technical, network and Operations Support 
Systems attributes and limitations in, and is consistent with the laws and 
regulatory requirements the State of Florida and with applicable collective 
bargaining agreements. 

Nothing herein shall be construed as or is intended to be a concession or 
admission by Verizon that a n y  provision in the Verizon New Jersey 
Condinations Terms comphes with the rights and duties imposed by the 
Act, the decisions of the FCC and the Comniissions, the decisions of the 
courts, or other law, and Verizon expressly reserves its full right to assert 
and pursue clainis arising from or related to the Verizon New Jersey 
Combinations Terms. 

Terms, conditions and prices contained in tariffs cited in  the Verizori New 
Jersey Combinations Ternis shall not be considered negotiated and are 
excluded from Days tar Con-imunications’ adoption. 

DayStar Communications’ adoption does not include any terms that were 
arbitrated in the Verizon New Jersey Cornbinatioris Terms. 

5. Verizon reserves the right to deny DayStar Cotnmunications’ adoption and/or 
application of the Verizon New Jersey Cornbinations Terms, in  whole or in part, 
at a n y  time: 

(A) when the costs o l  providing the Verizon New Jersey Conibinations Ternis 
to DayStar Coniniunications are greater than the costs of providing thctii 
to CCI; v 

(B) i f  the provision of the Verizori New Jersey Cornbinations Terms to 
Day S La r Co m 171 11 n i c:i t io n s is not tech n ica 1 I y fe a s i b I e ; 



(C) if the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Ternis were negotiated between 
CCI. and Verizon New Jersey on or before June 30, 2000; and/or 

(D) if Verizon otherwise is not obligated to permit such adoption and/or 
appIication under the Merger Conditiork or under applicable law. 

6. Should DayStar Cornmunicatioris attempt to apply the Verizon New Jcrscy 
Combinations Terms in a manner that conflicts with paragraphs 3-5 above, 
Verizon reserves its rights to seek appropriate legal and/or equitable relief. 

In the event that a voluntary or involuntary petition has been or is in the future filed 
against DayStar Conirnunications under bankruptcy or insolvency laws, or any law 
relating to the relief of debtors, readjustment of indebtedness, debtor reorganization or 
composition or extension of debt (any such proceeding, an “Insolvency Proceeding”), 
then: (i) all rights of Verizon under such laws, including, without limitation, all rights of 
Verizon under 11 U.S.C. $ 366, shall be preserved, and DayStar Coriiriiunications’ 
adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Terms shall in no way impair such 
rights of Verizon; and (ii) all rights of DayStar Conirnunications resulting from DayStar 
Communications’ adoption of the Verizon New Jersey Combinations Ternis shall be 
subject to and modified by any Stipulations and Orders entered in the Insolvency 
Proceeding, including, without limitation, any Stipulation or Order providing adequate 
assurance of payment to Verizon pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 5 366. 



SIGNATURE PAGE 

Please arrange for a duly authorized representative of DayStar Comniunications to sigri 
this letter in the space provided below and return i t  to the undersigned. 

S i ncere I y , 

VERIZON FLORIDA JNC. 

Reviewed arid countersigned as to points A, B, C, and D of paragraph 1 : 

THE ULTIMATE COWECTION, L.C. D/B/A DAY STAR COMMUNICATIONS 

Date 4/0.&/62 

At taclmen t 

C :  Sherri D. Sebring - Verizoii (w/out attaclmietits) 

6 



APPENDIX 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

to the 

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT 

between 

VERIZON NEW JERSEY XNC. 
F/K/A BELL ATLANTIC - NEW JERSEY, INC. 

and 

COOPERATIVE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

This Amendment No. 2 (this “Amendment”) is made this 24th day of March 2001 (the 
“Effective Date”) by and between Verizon New Jersey tnc., Bell Atlantic - New Jersey, Inc., a 
New Jersey corporation (“Verizon”), and Cooperative Communications, Inc., a New Jersey 
corporation (“CCI”). (Verizon and CCI may be hereinafter referred to, each individually, as a 
‘I Party “ and , co 1 lec t i ve 1 y as t lie Parties “ . ) 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS? Verizon and CCl are Parties to an Zriterconnection Agreernent under 
Sectioris 251 and 252 of the Telecornrnunications Act of 1996 dated March 24, 2000 (the 
‘I I n t e r co n ne c t io n Agree tile n t “ ) ; 

WHEREAS, the FederaI Cornniunications Commission (the “FCC”) issued an order on 
November 5, 1999 i n  CC Docket No. 96-98 (the “UNE Remand Order”), and issued a 
supplemental order 011 November 24, 1999 in the same proceeding, which orders became 
effective in part as of February 17, 2000 aIid fully effective as of May 17, 2000; and 

WHEREAS, Verizon is prepared to provide network elements and collocation in 
accordance with, but onIy to the extent required by, Applicable Law. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in  consideration of the promises and mutual  agrecmcnts set forth 
herein, the Parties agree to amend the htFrcorinection Agreement as follows: 

I .  Amendment to lntercon~iection Apreernent. Effcctive as of the date first set forth 
above, the Interconnection Agreement is amended hereby as Eoilows: 

Verizon NJ/CCI O3/24/O 1 P. 1 
VU3 22I) 1 



(A) Combinations. Notwithstanding anything set forth in the Interconnection 
Agreement and subject to the conditions set forth in Section 1(B) of this Amendment, Verizon 
shall be obligated to provide a combination of network elements (a “Combination”) only to the 
extent provision of such Combination is required by Applicable Law. To the extent Verizon is 
required by Applicable LAW to provide a Cornbinatiori to CCI, Verizon shall provide such 
Combination in accordance with, and subject to, requirements established by Verizon that are 
consistent with Applicable Law (such requirements, the “Combo Requirements”). Verizori shall 
make the Combo Requirements publicly available in an electronic form. 

(B) Limitations. Notwithstanding anything else set forth in the Interconnection 
Agreement or this Amendment: 

(1) Nothing contained in  the Interconnection Agreement or this 
Amendment shall be deemed to constitute an agreement by Verizon that any item identified in 
the Interconnection Agreement or this Amendment as a network element is (i) a network element 
under AppIicable Law, or (ii) a network eIement Verizon is required by Applicable Law to 
provide to CCI on an unbundled basis. Nothing contained in the Interconnection Agreerneiit or 
this Amendnient shall limit Verizon’s right to appeal, seek reconsideration of or otherwise seek 
to have stayed, modified, reversed or invalidated any order, rule, regulation, decision, ordinance 
or statute issued by the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, the FCC, any court or any other 
governmental authority related to, concerning or that may affect Verizon’s obligations under the 
Interconnection Agreement, this Amendment or Applicable Law. 

(2) To the extent that Verizon is required by a change in Applicable Law 
to provide a network element on an unbundled basis to CCI, the terms, conditions and prices for 
such network element (including, but not limited to, the terms and conditions defining the 
network element and stating when and where the network element will be available and how it 
will be used, and terms, conditions and prices €or pre-ordering, ordering, provisioning, repair, 
maintenance and billing) shall be as provided in an applicable tariff of Verizon (a “Verizon U N E  
Tariff’). in the absence of a Verizon UNE Tariff, to the extent that Verizon is required by 
Applicable Law to provide a network element to CC[, the terms, conditions and prices for such 
network element (including, but not limited to, the terms and conditions defining the network 
element and stating when and where the network element will be available and how it will be 
used, and terms, conditions and prices for pre-ordering, ordering, provisioning, repair, 
maintenance, and billing) shall be as provided in this Amendment and the Interconnection 
Agreement, as amended by this Amendment. In  the absence of a Verizon UNE Tariff and if 
there is a conflict between the t e r m  and provisions of this Amendment or the Interconnection 
Agreement and Applicable Law governing the provision of a network element, prior to Verizoii’s 
provision of such network element and up017 the written request of either Party, the Parties wilt 
negotiate in good h i t h  an aniendttient to the Interconnection Agreement so that tlic 
Interconnection Agreement includes terms, conditions and prices for the network eiemerit 
(including, but not limited to, the terms and conditions defining the network element and stating 
when and where the network element will be available and how it will be used, and t e rm,  
conditions arid prices for pre-ordering, ordering, provisioning, repair, maintenance and billing) 

Vcrizon NJ/CCI 03/24/0 1 P. 2 
v03220 1 



that are consistent with such Applicable Law. 

(3 )  Verizon shall be required to provide a network demerit on an 
unbundled basis only where necessary facilities are available. 

(4) Verizon shall not provide CCI, and CCI shall not request from 
Verizon, access to a proprietary advanced intelligent network service. 

(C) Notwithstanding anything set forth in the Interconnection Agreement, the 
terms “Loop”, “Link”, “ULL”, “Unbundled Local Loop”, “Local Link Transmission” and like 
terms as used in the Interconnection Agreement and this Amendment mean a transmission path 
that extends from a main distribution frame, DSX panel or functionaIIy comparable piece of 
cquipment in a Custorner’s serving end office to the rate demarcation point (or NID if installed at 
the rate deniarcation point) in or at the Customer’s premises and such terms rnay be used 
interchangeably in this Amendment and the Interconnection Agreement. The actual transmission 
facilities used to provide a Loop may utilize any of several technologies. 

(D) Notwitlistanding anything set forth in the Interconnection Agreement, the 
terms “Network Interface Device” and “NID” as used in the Intercoririection Agreenient arid this 
Amendment mean an interface provided by a telecommunications carrier, including all features, 
functions and capabilities of such interface, and terminating such carrier’s teleconimunications 
network on the property where a Customer’s service is located at a point determined by such 
carrier. The NID contains an FCC Part 68 registered jack from which inside wire rnay he 
connected to Verizon’s network. 

(E) Notwithstanding anything else set forth in the Interconnection Agreement or 
this Amendment and subject to the conditions set forth in  Section 1(B) of this Amendment, 
Verizon shall provide access to Conibinatioiis subject to charges based on rates and/or rate 
structures that are consistent with Applicable Law (rates and/or rate structures €or access to 
Combinations, the “Rates” and, individually, a “Rate”). Certain of these Rates are set forth in 
Exhibit A, which Rates Verizori shall charge CCi and CCl agrees to pay to Verizon. CC1 
acknowledges, however, that certain Rates are not set forth in Exhibit A as of the Effective Date 
but that Verizon is developing such Rates and Verizon has not finished developing such Rates as 
of the Effective Date. When Verizon finishes developing the Rates not included in  Exhibit A as 
of the Eifective Date, Verizon shall notify CCI in writing of such Rates in accordance with, and 
sulJject to, the notices provision of the Iritcrconnection Agreement and thereafter shall bill CCt, 
arid CCI shall pay to Verizon, for services provided under this Amendrnent 011 the Effective Date 
and ,thereafter in  accordance with such Rate. Any notice provided by Verizon to CCli pursuant to 
this Section I(E) shall be deemed to be a part or Exhibit A immediately after Verizon sends such 
notice to CCI and thereafter. Exhibit A may also include, for illustrative purposes only,  rates 
and/or rate structures, as of the date hereof, for certain other untiundlcd Network Elements and/or- 
combinatiori of Network EIements that CCf may order after (Out, for the avoidance of any doubt, 
not hefore) thc Parties cxecute another ar-ricndnicnt to ttic Interconnection Agreement (or exccute 
a new interconnection agrcenient, as the case m a y  t x )  setting forth ternis arid conditions for 
provision of such other untiundled Nelwork Elernents and/or conibinations o f  Network Elemcnts; 

Verizon NJ/CCl 03/24/0 I [I. 3 
v03220 1 



provided, however, that in such case, the rates and/or rates structures for such other unbundled 
Network Elements and/or combinations shall be Verizon’s applicable rates and/or rate structures 
therefor as in effect from time to time. 

2. Conflict between this Amendment and the Interconnection Agreement. This 
Amendment shall be deemed to revise the terms and provisions of the Interconnection 
Agreement to the extent necessary to give effect to the terms and provisions of this Amendment. 
In the event of a conflict between the t e r m  and provisions of this Amendment and the terms and 
provisions of the Interconnection Agreement, this Amendment shall govern, provided, however, 
that the fact that a term or provision appears in this Amendment brit not in the Interconnection 
Agreement, or in the Interconnection Agreement but not in this Amendment, shall not be 
interpreted as, or deemed grounds for finding, a conflict for purposes of this Section 2. 

3. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts? each of 
which when so executed and delivered shall be an original and all of which together shall 
constitute one and the same instrument. 

4. Captions. The Parties acknowledge that the captions in this Amendment have been 
inserted solely for convenience of reference and in no way defim or limit the scope or substance 
of any term or provision of this Amendment. 

5.  Scope of Amendnient. This Amendment shall amend, modify and revise the 
Interconnection Agreement only to the extent set forth expressly in Section 1 of this Aniendment, 
and, except to the extent set forth in Section 1 of this Amendment, the terms and provisioris of 
the Interconnection Agreement shaIl remain in full  force and effect after the date first set forth 
above. 

Verizon NJ/CCI O3/24/O 1 
v03220 1 

13. 4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly 
executed arid dclivercd by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first set forth 
above. 

COOPERATIVE COMMUNICATIONS 
INC. 

VERIZON NEW JERSEY TNC. 

By: By: 

Printed: Printed: Steven J. Pitterle 

Title: Title: Director - Negotiations 
Network Services 

n 

Verizon NJ/CCl 03/24/0 I 
V03220 I 

p- 5 



EXHIBIT A 

VEIUZON NEW JERSEY' 

2 Wire Digital - per loop 
4 Wire Analog - per loop 
4 Wire Digital DSO 56/64 kbps - per loop 
IDS1 per loop 
DS3 per loop 

56 KD Loop 

L23* 
L45* 
E.53 * 
€4.74* 
1133.04* 
3cnsity Cell 

?-!$32.00* 
1-$27.91* 

3 - $36.98 " 

No Premise Visit 
Service Order: 
$6.48" 
Service 
Connection - 1" 
line $109.60:': 
Service 
Comectiori - 
Add i t io iial 1 i ne 
$58.21 * 

Premise Visit 
Service Order: 
$6.48:'' 
Service 
Connection - 1'' 
line $205.23* 
Service 
Corinection - 
Additional line 
$80.90" 

1 All rates and/or rate struclures set forth herein, that are marked with an  asterisk ('*'), 21s applied to wtiolesalc 
discounl o l  retail Telecommunications Scrvices, untiundled Network Elcmcnts o r  call transport and/or termination of h c a l  
Traffic purchased Cor the provision of Tclcphonc 'Exchange Scrvice or Excliange Access, shall be interim rates and/or rate 
structures. These interim rates and/or rate struclures shall he rcplaccd on a prospcclive tiasis by s u c h  pcrmanenl rates and/or 
r a k  structures (applicable to wliolesale discount of retail Telecommunications Services, unbundled Network Elements or call 
transport and/or termination o f  Local Traf'lic purchased for tlic provision of Telcptionc Exchange Service or Exchangc 
Accejs) as may be approved by the Cornmission and il' appcalcd as may hc ordercd at the conclusion ol' such appeal. 

Vcrizon NJ/CCI O3/24/O 1 
v03220 1 

p. 6 



APPENDIX 2 ’ 
FLORIDA 
Ver. 1.0 

I. Prices for Unbundled Network Elements 

Monthly Recurring Charges 

Local Loop 

2 Wire Analog Loop (inclusive of NID) 
Zone 1 -High 
Zone 2 - Medium 
Zone 3 - Low 

Zone 1 -High 
Zone 2 - Medium 
Zone 3 - Low 

4 Wire Analog Loop (inclusive of NID) 

2 Wire Digital Loop (inclusive of NID) 
Zone 1 -High 

Zone 2 - Medium 
Zone 3 - l o w  

Zone 1 -High 
Zone 2 - Medium 
Zone 3 - Low 

4 Wire Digital Loop (inclusive of NID) 

DS-1 LOOP 
DS-3 LOOP 

Supplementat Features: 
ISDN-BRI Line Loop Extender 
DSI Clear Channel Capability 

Dedicated Transport Facilities 

CLEC Dedicated Transport 
CDT 2 Wire 
CDT 4 Wire 
CDT DS1 

First System 
Additional System 

COT OS3 Optical Interface 
COT DS3 Electrical Interface 

$ 16.41 
$ 23.33 
$ 40.41 

$ 20.52 
$ 29.17 
$ 50.51 

$ 16.41 
$ 23.33 
$ 40.41 

$ 20.52 
$ 29.17 
$ 50.51 

$ 124.40 
$ 1051.26 

$ 6.92 
$ 16.00 

$ 23.00 
$ 33.00 

$ 135.00 4 
$ 125.00 4 
$ 937.50 
$ 960.00 + 

1 
Certain of the rates and charges set forth within, as indicated by a “diamond” (+), are arbitrated rates taken from the previously 

arbitrated Interconnection, Resale and Unbundling Agreement between GTE and AT&T Communications, which was approved by 
the Commission in an Order dated January 17, 1997, in Docket Nos 960847-TP, 960980-TP, and Order PSC-97-0064-FOF-TP 
Verizon has agreed to use and to incorporate herein such arbitrated rates sublect to the following. The Parties expressly agree (1) 
that such arbitrated rates shall not be deemed to have been voluntarily negotiated by the Parties and such arbitrated rates are not 
sutiject to interstate MFN obligations under Appendix D, Sections 31 and 32, of the Merger Order, and (2) that, if applicable, for 
purposes of calculating Reciprocal Compensation TraffiE, the arbitrated rates shall not apply to Internet Traff ic The foregoing shall 
not, in any way, limit any other term, condition, limitation or reservation of right in the New Jersey Combinations Terms that applies 
to rates The Parties further agree that the Commission’s Order in Docket Nos 960847-TP and 960980-TP, and Order PSC-97- 
0064-FOF-TP to the extent such Order established the arbitrated rates, shall be deemed an “arbitration decision associated with this 
Agreement” 

Florida 03/13/03 



Interoffice Dedicated Transport 
IDT DSO Transport Facility per ALM 
1DT DSO Transport Termination 
IDT DS1 Transport Facility per ALM 
IDT OS1 Transport Termination 
IDT DS3 Transport Facility per ALM' 
IDT OS3 Transport Termination 

Multiplexing 
DS1 to Voice Multiplexing 
OS3 to DSI Multiplexing 

DSI Clear Channel Capability 

EEL Pricing 

$ .02 
$ 12.49 
$ .39 
$ 25.78 
$ 4.44 
$ 133.29 

$ 187.86 
$ 305.00 + 
$ 16.00 

MRCs. The MRCs for an EEL will generally be equal to the applicable MRCs for UNEs and 
Multiplexing that comprise an EEL arrangement (e.g. UNE Loop, IDT, CDT, Multiplexing, & Clear 
Channel Capability). 

t 

Florida 03/13/03 



NON-RECURRING CHARGES - LOOP AND PORT 

Service Ordering (Loop or Port) 
Initial Service Order, per order 
Transfer of Service Charge, per order 
Subsequent Service Order, per order 

InstalIation 
Unbundled Loop, per loop 
Unbundled Port, per port 
Loop Facility Charge, per order (See Note 1) 

$ 47.25+ 
$ 16.00+ 
$ 24.00+ 

$ I0.50+ 
$ 10.50+ 
$ 62.50+ 

Customer Service Record Search $ 4.21 

CUSTOM HANDLING 

Coordinated Conversions: 

I so 
Central Office Connection 
Outside Facility Connection 

Hot Coordinated Conversions First Hour: 

IS0 
Central Office Connection 
Outside Facility Connection 

Hot Coordinated Conversions per Additional Quarter Hour: 

I so 
Central Off ice Connection 
Outside Facility Connection 

$ 18.69 
$ 9.43 
$ 8.09 

$ 23.91 
$ 37.72 
$ 32.36 

$ 4.88 
$ 9.43 
$ 0.37 

Note 1: The Loop Facility Charge will apply when fieldwork is required for establishment of a new 
unbundled loop service. 

Florida 03/13/03 



NON-RECURRING CHARGES - OTHER UNE's 

orderrlilg Orderin,g Provisioning 
LOCAL WHOLESALE SEF,fVICE$ :\00% Semi- Initial 

Manual Mech. Unit 

ENHANCED'EXTENDED UNK LOOp Pbrf@1(1n addltlOn,lDT al1~ .C:DT ,charge~ 'apply it applicaille to 
the E&L arrangemenft. . 

Advanced - Basic - Initial $ 88.39 $ 56.13 $ 10.50 
Advanced - Basic - Subsequent $ 38.02 $ 21.89 $ 10.50 

DS1/DS3 - Initial $ 97 .94 $ 65.68 $ 10.50 
DS1 /DS3 - Subsequent $ 38 .02 $ 21 .89 $ 10.50 

DS3 to DS 1 Multiplexing N/A N/A $450.00 
DS 1 to DSO Multiplexing N/A N/A $800.00 

Changeover Charge - (Conversion froin Special Access to 
EEls or Transport) 
Advanced - Basic (2-wire and 4-wire) Changeover (As Is) $161 .87 $99.77 $41 .64 
Advanced - Basic (2-wire and 4-wire) Changeover (As Is)­ $7.52 $4.56 $41.64 
Additional MOG (Mass Order Generator) Only 
Advanced - Complex (DS1 and above) Changeover (As Is) $179.37 $117.27 $41.64 
Advanced - Complex (DS1 and above) Changeover (As $7.52 $4.56 $41 .64 
Is}- Additional MOG (Mass Order Generator) Only 
LOOP CONDITIQNING~ . - . ' ; 

INTEROFFiCe DEDICATED TRANSPORT (lOll (AI$o applies 
to lOT ,poljJon of ' " E~~!1Qemem> 

Advanced - Basic - Initial - DSO 
Advanced - Basic - Subsequent - DSO 
Advanced - Complex - Initial - DS1 and above 
Advanced - Complex - Subsequent - DS1 and above 

$ 127.99 
$ 66.59 
$ 140.52 
$ 66.59 

$ 93.43 
$ 48.49 
$ 105.96 
$ 48.49 

$767 .26 
$155.28 
$769.06 
$133.00 

Addt'i 
Unit 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 

<N9 ~ha~ge fQi' loqps 1~OOQ fe:!t.pt:J~~~)"",-~_______"",:-_ 

Loop Conditioning - Bridged Tap N/A 
Loop Conditioning - Load Coils N/A 
Loop Conditioning - Load Coils / Bridged Tap N/A 
Loop Conditioning - Feeder - Bridged Tap TBD 
Loop Conditioning - Feeder - Load Coils TBD 
Loop Conditioning - Feeder - Load Coils / Bridged Tap TBD 
Loop Conditioning - Distribution - Bridged Tap TBD 
Loop Conditioning - Distribution - Load Coils TBD 
Loop Conditioning - Distribution - Load Coils / Bridged Tap TBD 

N/A $318.71 
N/A $249.91 
N/A $568.62 
TBD TBD 
TBD TBD 
TBD TBD 
TBD TBD 
TBD TBD 
TBD TBD 

$ 34.88 
$ 

$ 34.88 
TBD 
TBD 
TBD 
TBD 
TBD 
TBD 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

3 These charges are interim and subject to retroactive true-up back to the Effective Date of this adoption of the New Jersey 
Combinations Terms. 

Florida 03/13/03 



CLEC DEDICATED TRANSPORT (COT) (Also. ~ppJies to eDT 
J)Qrti'on of a" EEL"~rr;~ngElmElDt) ,'," 

Entrance Facility/Dedicated Transport DSO - Initial $ 127.99 $ 93.43 $650.96 N/A 
Entrance Facility/Dedicated Transport DSO - Subsequent $ 66.59 $ 48.49 $119.58 N/A 
Entrance Facility/Dedicated Transport DS 1 /DS3 - Initial $ 140.52 $ 105.96 $692.19 N/A 
Entrance Facility/Dedicated Transport DS1/DS3­ $ 66.59 $ 48.49 $122.07 N/A 
Subsequent 
Clear Channel Capability N/A N/A $ 90.00 N/A 

EXPEDiTES - Other · 

UNE Loop/Port 
Network Wholesale Products - Dedicated 
Transport/SS7/Dark Fiber 

$ 4.57 
$65.16 

$ 4.57 
$65.16 

N/A 
N/A N/A 

OTHER 
.. '*~ 

Design Change Charge - EELs and Transport 
CLEC Account Establishment (per CLEC) 

$ 27.00 
$166.32 

$ 27 .00 
$166.32 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 

Florida 03/13/03 



Application of NRCs 

Preordering : 

CLEC Account Establishment is a one-time charge applied the first time that DayStar 
Communications orders any service from the New Jersey Combinations Terms. 

Customer Record Search applies when DayStar Communications requests a summary of 
the services currently subscribed to by the end-user. 

Ordering and Provisioning: 

Initial Service Order (60) applies to each Local Service Request (LSR) and Access 
Service Request (ASR) for new service. Charge is Manual (e.g. for a faxed order) or 
Semi-Mechanized (e.g. for an electronically transmitted order) based upon the method of 
submission used by the CLEC. 

Subsequent Service Order applies to each LSR/ASR for modifications to an existing 
service. Charge is Manual or Semi-Mechanized based upon the method of submission 
used by the CLEC. 

Advanced IS0 applies per LSR/ASR when engineering work activity is required to 
complete the order. 

Exchange IS0 applies per LSR/ASR when no engineering work activity is required to 
complete the order. 

Provisioning - Initial Unit applies per IS0 for the first unit installed. The Additional Unit 
applies for each additional unit installed on the same ISO. 

Basic Provisioning applies to services that can be provisioned using standard network 
components maintained in inventory without specialized instructions for switch 
translations, routing, and service arrangements. 

Complex Provisioning applies to services that require special instruction for the 
provisioning of the service to meet the customer's needs. 

Examples of services and their Ordering/Provisioning category that applies: 

Exchange-Basic: 2-Wire Analog, 4-Wire Analog, Standard Sub-Loop Distribution, 
Standard Sub-Loop Feeder, Drop and NID. 

Exchange-Complex: Non-loaded Sub-Loop Distribution, Non-load Sub-Loop Feeder, 
Loop Conditioning, Customized Routing, ISDN BRI Digital Line Side Port and Line 
Sharing. 

Advanced-Basic: 2-W ire Digital Loop, 4-Wire Digital l oop  

Advanced-Complex: DS1 Loop, DS3 Loop, Dark Fiber, EELS, and ISON PR 
Trunk Side Port 

Conditioning applies in addition to the ISO, for each Loop or Sub-Loop UNE 
installation and grooming of Conditioning requests. 

t 

Dig ita1 

for the 

Florida 03/13/03 



DS1 Clear Channel Capability applies in addition to the ISO, per DSI  for the installation 
and grooming of D S I  Clear Channel Capability requests. 

Changeover Charge applies to UNE-P and EEL orders when an existing retail, resale, or 
special access service is already in place. 

Service Inquiry - Dark Fiber applies per service inquiry when a CLEC requests Verizon to 
determine the availability of dark fiber on a specific route. 

EELs 

The NRCs that generally apply to an EEL arrangement are applicable ordering & 
provisioning charges for EEL Loops, IDT, CDT, Multiplexing and Clear Channel 
capability. 

Custom Handling (These NRCs are in addition to any Preordering or Ordering and Provisioning 
NRCs): 

Service Order Expedite applies if DayStar Communications requests service prior to the 
standard due date intervals and the expedite request can be met by Verizon. 

Coordinated Conversion applies if DayStar Communications requests notification and 
coordination of service cut-over prior to the service becoming effective. 

Hot Coordinated Conversion First Hour applies if DayStar Communications requests 
real-time coordination of a service cut-over that takes one hour or less. 

Hot Coordinated Conversion Per Additional Quarter Hour applies, in addition to the Hot 
Coordinated Conversion First Hour, for every 1 5-minute segment of real-time 
coordination of a service cut-over that takes more than one hour. 

Design Change Charge applies to EELs & Transport orders for design changes 
requested by the CLEC. 

Florida 03/13/03 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that copies of the foregoing were sent via overnight delivery(*) 

on April 22, 2003 and US.  mail(**) on April 23, 2003 to: 

Staff Counsel(*) 
Florida Public Service Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

The Ultimate Connection, L.C. 
d/b/a DayStar Communications( **) 

Attention: Alan L. Sanders, Jr., President 
1821 5 Paulson Drive 

Port Charlotte, FL 33954 

I Richard Chapkis 


